
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Miss R Hawes  
Direct Dial: (01257) 515118 
E-mail address: ruth.hawes@chorley.gov.uk 
Your Ref:  
Our Ref: RH/AJS 
Doc ID:  

Date: 27 September 2005  
 

Chief Executive: 
Jeffrey W Davies  MA LLM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 

 

A meeting of the Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel is to be held in the Committee Room, 

Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 5th October, 2005 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for absence   

 
 2. Declarations of Any Interests   

 
  Members of the Panel are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal 

interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the 
Members Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the room and not seek to influence a decision on the matter. 
 

 3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Customer Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel held on 7 September 2005 (enclosed) 
 

 4. Customer Overview and Scrutiny Business Plan Monitoring Reports April - July 
2005  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
  Report of the Head of Corporate and Policy Services  

 
 5. Analysis of Complaints to the Chief Executive and Local Government 

Ombudsman 2004/05  (Pages 19 - 46) 
 

  Report of Head of Corporate and Policy Services (enclosed) 
 

 6. Smoking in public places - consultation document  (Pages 47 - 76) 
 

  A guide to responding from the Smoke Free Alliance and a draft response formulated 
by the Choosing Health in Chorley and South Ribble Group (enclosed) 
 
 

Town Hall
Market Street

Chorley
Lancashire
PR7 1DP

 



2 

 7. Decriminalisation of Parking Enforcement Inquiry - Collecting Evidence   
 

  a) Discussion with Accountant for DPE from FInance Unit   
 

  b) Information on the Mobile Parking Attendant Patrol Beat (to be circulated at 
the meeting)   

 
  c) To consider questions to be asked at the site visit   

 
  d) To consider dates to interview identified witnesses   

 
  e) Inquiry documentation (enclosed)  (Pages 77 - 84) 

 
 8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  (Pages 85 - 86) 

 
  Work Programme (enclosed)  

 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chief Executive 
 
 
Distribution 
 

1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Councillor Mrs Walsh (Chair), Councillors Cullens, Mrs D Dickinson, M Lees, Malpas, Miss 

Molyneaux, Russell, E Smith, Mrs J Snape and Snow) for attendance. 

 

2. Agenda and reports to Group Director, Head of Corporate and Policy Services and Head of 

Public Open Space for attendance. 

 

3. Agenda and reports to Executive Leader (Councillor J Wilson) Deputy Leader (Councillor 

Edgerley) Leader of Conservative Group (Councillor P Goldsworthy), Leader of Liberal 

Democrat Group (Councillor K Ball), and Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Councillor J Walker) for information. 

 

4. Agenda and reports to Executive Member for Traffic and Transportation (Councillor D Gee) 

and Councillor I Smith for information. 

 

5. Agenda and reports to all remaining Chief Officers for information. 

 

6. Agenda and reports to all remaining Members of the Council for information. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print or on audio tape, or 

translated into your own language.  Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this 

service. 

 

z 



3 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 7 September 2005 

Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 7 September 2005 
 

Present: Councillor Mrs Walsh (Chair) and Councillors Cullens, Mrs D Dickinson, M Lees, 
Malpas and Miss Molyneaux 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors D Gee (Executive Member for Traffic and Transportation) 

 
 

05.CUS.41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors E Smith, Russell and J 
Snape. 
 

05.CUS.42 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No interests were declared.  
 

05.CUS.43 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That minutes of the meeting of the Customer Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on 6 July 2005 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.  
 

05.CUS.44 STANDARDS FOR BETTER HEALTH  - DRAFT DECLARATION  - CHORLEY 
AND SOUTH RIBBLE PRIMARY CARE TRUST  
 
The Panel welcomed the Director of Clinical Governance, Sally Fletcher and the Head 
of Clinical Governance, Glenn Mather from Chorley and South Ribble Primary Care 
Trust.   
 
Sally Fletcher presented a report entitled “Assessment for Improvement/Standards for 
Better Health Update and Action Plan”.  This was an annual assessment of healthcare 
organisations set out by the Healthcare Commission.  There were seven domains of 
Standards for Better Health, divided into 24 core and 13 developmental standards.  
Comments gathered from partners and a draft declaration would be submitted to the 
PCT Board meeting in October and that the final declaration would be made in April 
2006.  
 
Members considered the report, the Action Plan and the Guidance on the Assessment 
of Core Standards.  In response to a query it was noted that several inspections had 
already taken place to monitor the implementation and progress made.  This included 
evidence that strategies were being implemented, not just that a strategy was in 
existence.  
 
The Panel discussed several points raised in the Action Plan, including MRSA and the 
quality of service versus costs.  The benefits of engagement with local partners and 
Patient and Public Involvement Forums were noted. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. To thank the Director of Clinical Governance, Sally Fletcher and the 
Head of Clinical Governance, Glenn Mather from Chorley and South 
Ribble Primary Care Trust for their report and attendance, 

2. To note and support the “Assessment for Improvement/Standards for 
Better Health Update and Action Plan”,  

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 7 September 2005 

3. To invite the PCT to update the Panel prior to the final declaration in 
April. 

 

05.CUS.45 ONE STOP SHOP INQUIRY UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Head of Customer Services reporting 
the actions taken following the One Stop Shop Inquiry recommendations presented to 
the Executive Cabinet in June 2004.  
 
In response to a query the Assistant Head of Customer Services advised that a 
meeting was scheduled for late September with the Development Control Manager to 
discuss the recommendations made in relation to Planning Services.  
 
Members noted that Human Resources were considering the recommendation with 
regard to training staff to use sign language on a corporate level.  A further update 
would be brought to the Panel on this recommendation.   
 
The Members supported the introduction of weekly surgeries with the Community 
Development Officer in partnership with Lancashire County Council.   
 
The Chair congratulated all the Officers and Members on the “Excellent” rating in the 
recent Customer Access and Focus Best Value Inspection.  The Council also received 
and “Excellent” for prospects for improvement.  This was a unique result throughout 
the country.  
 
RESOLVED – That the update report be noted. 
 

05.CUS.46 REVIEW OF RACE EQUALITY SCHEME  
 
The Panel received the report of the Head of Corporate and Policy Services informing 
Members of progress made by the Council towards the objectives set out in the 
Corporate Equalities Plan since the update given in July and to inform Members of the 
recent review of the relevance of council services to race, gender and disability.   
 
The Panel discussed the report and queried several points.  It was noted that training 
sessions for Members would be planned in September and October.  A letter had 
been sent to all Members as part of the consultation process.  Other groups being 
consulted were the Local Strategic Partnership and community groups. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted,  
2. That an update on the timescales for the completion of the low priority 

function/policy be presented to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 

05.CUS.47 DECRIMINALISATION OF PARKING ENFORCEMENT INQUIRY - 
COLLECTING EVIDENCE  
 
The Panel considered the following items as part of the collecting evidence stage of 
the ongoing Decriminalisation of Parking Enforcement Inquiry.  
 
(a) To discuss financial matters with the Accountant for DPE from Finance 

Unit  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting with the consent of the Chair. 
 
(b) To receive the report of the Sub-Groups held on 9 August 2005 and 17 

August 2005  
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 7 September 2005 

The Panel considered the minutes of the two Sub-Groups held on 9 August and 17 
August 2005.   
 
The issue of Disabled Badge holders incorrectly displaying their badges was 
considered.  This could be a security issue as if the photograph side of the badge was 
displayed it highlighted the fact that the person was not a home and therefore could 
be at risk from burglary.  It was noted that there were instances of abuse of the 
Disabled Badges.  
 
The Panel discussed drivers who parked in a selfish way, for example parking across 
two spaces.  The number of these instances had reduced since the introduction of 
DPE.  
 
Members noted that the number of PCN’s/Car Park tickets sold was less than 1% 
from September 2004 and June 2005.  The perception of the public that a larger 
number of people receiving PCN’s than was actually the case needed to be 
addressed.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Panel highlight to the Department of Transport the lack of clear 
guidance on the side of the Disabled Badge that should be displayed,  

2. The perception of the public that a larger number of people receiving 
PCN’s than was actually the case needed to be addressed.  

 
(c) To consider the report Penalty Charge Notice Processing – An Overview  
 
The Panel received the report of the Parking Manager outlining the procedure for the 
processing of PCN’s and the representation/adjudication process.  A standard letter 
sent out when an appeal was successful was noted.   
 
In response to a query the Members noted that the rate of successful debt recovery in 
other Local Authorities was around 70%.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
(d) To consider articles summarising the Childs report and report by the 

University of Birmingham  
 
The Panel considered the articles “Wake up call for enforcers” and “Time to listen to 
some advice” regarding the recent Childs report and University of Birmingham 
research.   
 
The Panel noted that a number of recommendations had been made geared towards 
changing the negative public perception of DPE.  This perception was a national 
issue.   
 
RESOLVED – That the articles be noted.  
 
(e) To consider Information relating to drivers with disabled badges  
 
The Panel considered the Blue Booklet given to drivers who received a disabled 
badge and a letter sent to a driver explaining why a PCN had been issued.   
 
RESOLVED – That the information be noted.  
 
(f) To receive an example of a Penalty Charge Notice  
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 7 September 2005 

An example of a PCN was presented.  The reason for the ticket to be issued, the 
penalty to be paid, instructions for payment and contact details for any queries were 
noted.  The PA took a picture of the Pay and Display machine and the PCN placed on 
the vehicle in each instance.  
 
RESOLVED – That the example of a PCN be noted.  
 
(g) To examine Parking Attendant beat information  
 
The Panel viewed the beat information for the Parking Attendants and noted that the 
Flat Iron Car Park appeared on two beats.  In response to a query the Members were 
advised that if there were two PA’s completing a beat together the second person 
would probably be either a supervisor or a PA receiving on the job training.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
(h) To arrange dates and location for the proposed site visit  
 
Members discussed a venue for a site visit and noted that it was difficult to find a 
comparative authority to Chorley as other authorities with DPE were County or Unitary 
authorities.  The Members expressed a wish to meet with the officers involved and if 
possible the Executive Member.   
 
The Panel expressed a wish to visit an authority that had been operating DPE for a 
number of years to gain the benefits of their experience and any lessons learnt.   
 
RESOLVED – That a site visit be held in October and that the questions to be 
asked at the site visit be considered at the Panel meeting in October.  
 
(i) To arrange dates and times for Councillors to visit the Parking Manager 

and view the computer system  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting with the consent of the Chair. 
 
(j) To examine publicity information for the public  
 
Members considered draft leaflets entitled “Pavements are for People” and “Safer 
parking with your disabled badge”.  These would be used in certain situations were a 
driver had parked in an inconsiderate manner.  It was noted that a Traffic Regulation 
Order needed to be in place for the PA to dispense a PCN. 
 
The leaflets would be presented to the Disability Liaison Group and should be printed 
soon.  
 
RESOLVED – That the leaflets be noted and supported.  
 
(k) To consider questions for the questionannire to seek the views of the 

public, Councillors and Parish Councillors  
 
A questionnaire would be undertaken on behalf of the Panel, the questions to be 
asked were discussed: 
 

1. The signs indicating parking restrictions are clearly visible and well 
maintained. 

2. The regulations allowing loading and unloading of goods outside commercial 
premises are generally fair. 

3. There is good provision of 'on-street' parking for residents without driveways 
and for their visitors. 

4. The 'off-street' parking bay provision for people with disabilities is good. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 4



Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 7 September 2005 

5. The Parking Attendants are always around and about providing a visible 
deterrent against illegal parking. 

6. The Parking Attendants provide effective enforcement cover for the outer and 
residential areas as well as the commercial area of the town. 

7. The Parking Attendants are generally fair in their approach to parking 
enforcement. 

8. The presence of the Parking Attendants around the town is generally helpful in 
providing assistance to people and in deterring crime. 

9. The Parking Attendants are trustworthy and honest in their approach to the 
work of enforcing parking regulations. 

 
RESOLVED – That the draft questions be sent to the company compiling the 
questionnaire.  
 

05.CUS.48 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED - That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

05.CUS.49 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  
 
With the consent of the Chair a Member of the Public who had attended the meeting 
discussed an incident of inconsiderate parking with the Panel.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 6



 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 7



Page 2 

Business Plan Monitoring Statements April- July 2005 

BUSIN
[...]


Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 16



Page 11 

Business Plan Monitoring Statements April- July 2005 

mins at One 
Stop Shop 
 
Sickness 
Absence 
 
Reports & 
Agendas 
Published 
online 
 
Minutes 
published 
within 5 
working days 
 
Procurement 
Milestones 
achieved 
 
Number of 
press releases 
issued 
 
Satisfaction 
with Service to 
Service Heads 
 

 
4.3 
 
 
* 
 
 
 
* 
 
 
* 
 
 
* 
 
 
* 

 
 
 

8.90 
 
 

75% 
 
 
 
 

75% 
 
 
 
 

85% 
 
 
 

200 
 
 
 
 

85% 
 
 
 

 
 
 

0.56 
 
 

52.5% 
 
 
 
 

52.5% 
 
 
 
 

38% 
 First Quarter 

 
 
54 

 First Quarter 

 
 
 
 
 
Target based on 
introduction of new 
Democratic services 
software due to go live 
22 August 05  
 
Target based on 
introduction of new 
Democratic services 
software due to go live 
22 August 05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yearly Indicator 
 
 
 

 * Indicates new PI 
 
 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
 
 
 
 
 Signature: _________________________________ 
 
 MARTIN O’LOUGHLIN 
 HEAD OF CUSTOMER, DEMOCRATIC & OFFICE SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 17



Agenda Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Corporate and Policy 
Services 

Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 5/10/05 

 

ANALYSIS OF COMPLAINTS TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN 2004/05 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To provide the Panel with an analysis of complaints referred to the Chief Executive and 
Local Government Ombudsman in 2004/05. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. The subject of complaints clearly has a very strong link to the Council’s corporate priority 

of serving the customer better.  Complaints can be a very useful source of learning in 
seeking to improve the services we offer in the future. 

 

RISK ISSUES 

 
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy  Information  

Reputation � Regulatory/Legal  

Financial  Operational � 

People  Other  

 

BACKGROUND 
 
4. Complaints can be particularly damaging to the Council’s reputation and it is important 

that we deal with complainants promptly, courteously and thoroughly.  Even where a 
complaint is not upheld it is important that we explain the reasons for our decision fully 
and provide advice on further routes the complainant can take if they are still not satisfied. 

 
5. As indicated above complaints are an important source of learning for us.  We must 

recognise this and seek to improve procedures and practices where appropriate. 
 

COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 

 
6. The Council’s complaints procedure has three levels.  In the first instance a complainant 

is invited to complain to the Service Head responsible for the activity/service which has 
generated the complaint. 

 
7. If the complainant is not satisfied with the response received they are advised of their 

right to refer the matter to the Chief Executive (the second level).  These complaints are 
investigated on behalf of the Chief Executive by Corporate and Policy Services. 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 19



8. If following this investigation the complainant is still not satisfied they are invited to refer 
the matter to the Local Government Ombudsman (the third level).  The Ombudsman is an 
independent third party and their services are free.  Corporate and Policy Services act as 
the contact point between the ombudsman and the Council and ensure all relevant 
information is provided to facilitate the investigation. 

 

ANALYSIS OF COMPLAINTS 2004 – 05 

 
9. Unfortunately we do not currently capture data on complaints made to Service Units at 

level one.  It is, however, hoped that this will change as the Customer Relationship 
Management (CRM) system is introduced as part of the ongoing development of the 
Contact Centre. 

 
10. Appendices A and B do, however, provide an analysis of complaints to the Chief 

Executive and Ombudsman respectively during 1004/05. 
 

COMMENTS OF TH
[...]
iminalisation of Parking Enforcement DPE 

 2005 2006 

TASK Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 

1. TOPIC SELECTED                                                             

                                                             

2. SCOPE INQUIRY                                                             

                                                             

3. COLLECT EVIDENCE                                                             

                                                              

                                                              

                                                              

                                                              

                                                             

4. CONSIDER EVIDENCE                                                              

                                                             

                                                             

5. REPORT                                                              

                                                             

6. FEEDBACK & ACTION                                                             

                                                             

7. MONITOR                                                             

                                                             

 A
g
e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 7

e
 

A
g
e
n
d

a
 P

a
g

e
 8

3



Agenda Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



ADMINGEN/TOOLKIT/90436LK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME – 2005/06 
 

 

Function/topic 
Assigned 

to 
 
J 

 
A 

 
S 

 
O 

 
N 

 
D 

 
J 

 
F 

 
M 

 
A 

 
M 

 
J 

1. Holding the Executive to Account OSC             

 Annual Budget/Council House Rents        3      

 Annual Budget Consultation      3  3      

 Provisional full year Performance Indicator          3    

ESP    �   � � � �  
� 

Com 

Minutes of the meeting


Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 5 October 2005 

Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Wednesday, 5 October 2005 
 

Present: Councillor Mrs Walsh (Chair) and Councillors Mrs D Dickinson, Miss Molyneaux, 
Russell, E Smith, Mrs J Snape and Snow 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor D Gee 

 
 

05.CUS.50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Lees and Malpas. 
 

05.CUS.51 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No interests were declared.  
 

05.CUS.52 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Customer Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on 7 September 2005 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 

05.CUS.53 CUSTOMER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING 
REPORTS APRIL - JULY 2005  
 
The Panel received the Business Plan Monitoring Statements for April to July 2005 for 
Property Services, Information Communications Technology Services and Customer, 
Democratic and Office Support Services.  The respective Service Unit Heads gave a 
summary for their Unit and responded to queries from Members.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Business Plan Monitoring Statements for April to July 
2005 for Property Services, Information Communications Technology Services 
and Customer, Democratic and Office Support Services be noted.  
 

05.CUS.54 ANALYSIS OF COMPLAINTS TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN 2004/05  
 
The Head of Corporate and Policy Services presented a report to the Panel providing 
an analysis of complaints referred to the Chief Executive and the Local Government 
Ombudsman in 2004/2005.   
 
The Panel considered the complaint s procedure and noted that complaints made to 
individual Services would be recorded by the Customer Relationship Management 
(CRM) system to be introduced as part of the ongoing development of the Contact 
Centre.   
 
Members noted that there had been no findings of maladministration and highlighted 
that the timescales for dealing with complaints had improved.  Some complaints were 
of a complex nature increasing the time needed to investigate the complaint. 
 
RESOLVED  

1. That the report be noted,  
2. That a further report be presented to the Panel in six months. 

 



Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 5 October 2005 

05.CUS.55 SMOKING IN PUBLIC PLACES - CONSULTATION DOCUMENT  
 
The Panel considered a consultation paper on the “Smokefree elements of the Health 
Improvement and Protection Bill” as requested by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  A draft response to the paper was enclosed with the Panel’s agenda. 
 
The Panel AGREED to note the draft response. 
 

05.CUS.56 DECRIMINALISATION OF PARKING ENFORCEMENT INQUIRY - 
COLLECTING EVIDENCE  
 
The Panel considered the following items as part of the ongoing Decriminalisation of 
Parking Enforcement Inquiry.  
 

05.CUS.57 DISCUSSION WITH ACCOUNTANT FOR DPE FROM FINANCE UNIT  
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting of the Panel with the consent of the Chair.  
 

05.CUS.58 INFORMATION ON THE MOBILE PARKING ATTENDANT PATROL BEAT  
 

The Parking Manager presented information on the patrol beat undertaken by the 
mobile Parking Attendant.  Requests could be made for the mobile patrol to visit 
specific locations.  People who had parked in contravention did move their vehicles if 
they saw the mobile patrol.   
 
The Panel noted that zig zag areas in front of schools could not currently be enforced.   
 
RESOLVED –  

1. That the Panel recommend that a blanket Traffic Regulation Order be 
passed to make parking on zig zag lines in front of schools enforceable,  

2. That the Panel recommend a letter be sent to all Parish Councils 
querying if they have any areas they wish the mobile patrol to visit,  

3. That a further report be presented to the Panel outlining how often areas 
were visited by the mobile patrol.  

 

05.CUS.59 TO CONSIDER QUESTIONS TO BE ASKED AT THE SITE VISIT  
 
The Panel discussed the arrangements for the upcoming site visit to Sefton Borough 
Council and considered several questions to be asked.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Democratic Services Officer write and confirm the details 
of the site visit to the Panel Members.  
 

05.CUS.60 TO CONSIDER DATES TO INTERVIEW IDENTIFIED WITNESSES  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Panel with the consent of the Chair. 
 

05.CUS.61 INQUIRY DOCUMENTATION  
 

RESOLVED – That the Inquiry documentation be noted.  
 

05.CUS.62 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted.  
 
 
 

Chair 


